

Crl.A.No. 1129 OF 2004  
ITEM No.1 & 46

Court No. 2

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Crl.M.P.No.10422/2004 in Criminal Appeal No. 1129/2004

KALYAN CHANDRA SARKAR

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

RAJESH RANJAN @ PAPPU YADAV & ANR.

Respondent (s)

(For directions)

With

SLP(Crl.)No.4954/2004 (with appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c fo  
the impugned judgment and with prayer for interim relief)

Date : 15/10/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. SANTOSH HEGDE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

For Appellant (s)Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Amit Pawan, Adv.  
Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. A. Saran, ASG.  
& Petnr. In SLP(Crl.)Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.  
4954/04Mr. Ajit Kumar Bhasme, Adv.  
Mr. P. Parmeswaran,Adv.

Mr. T.S. Doabia, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Adv.  
Mr. Prem Malhotra,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Crl.M.P.10422/04 in Crl.A.No.1129/04

This is an application praying for transfer of the respondent from Beur Jail, Patna to some other Jail outside the State of Bihar on the ground that he has been misusing the facilities available to him as a prisoner in the said Jail. We take judicial notice of the fact that the Patna High Court itself has issued suo motu notice with reference to an incident which took place on 26th September, 2004. Therefore, we think it appropriate that we should await the order of the Patna High Court in the said suo motu proceedings.

SLP(Crl.)No.4954/2004

Issue notice.

Mr. Prem Malhotra, learned counsel takes notice on behalf of the respondent and seeks four weeks' time to file counter-affidavit. Time prayed for is granted. Two weeks' time thereafter is granted for filing rejoinder-affidavit, if any. List for final hearing immediately thereafter.

(PAWAN KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER

(PREM PRAKASH)  
COURT MASTER